Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as interest rates will affect the Company’s income or the value of its
holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt
obligations with floating interest rates. The Company is carrying its borrowings primarily at variable rate. The Company expects
the variable rate to decline, accordingly the Company is currently carrying its loans at variable interest rates.

Particulars 31 March 2025  31 March 2024

Variable Rate Borrowings 6,813.14 3,214.07

Fixed Rate Borrowings - -

Total 6,813.14   3,214.07

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variable held constant, the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax is affected through the impact
on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax

31 March 2025 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Movement by 50 basis points 34.07 (34.07) 25.21 (25.21)

34.07 (34.07) 25.21 (25.21)

Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax

31 March 2024 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Movement by 50 basis points 16.07 (16.07) 11.89 (11.89)

16.07 (16.07) 11.89 (11.89)

Agricultural Risk

Cultivation of tea being an agricultural activity, there are certain specific financial risks. These financial risks arise mainly due
to adverse weather conditions, logistic problems inherent to remote areas and fluctuation of selling price of finished goods
(tea) due to increase in supply/availability.

The Company manages the above financial risks in the following manner:

• Sufficient inventory levels of chemicals, fertilisers and other inputs are maintained so that timely corrective action can be
taken in case of adverse weather conditions.

• Slightly higher level of consumable stores viz. packing materials, coal and HSD are maintained in order to mitigate

[…]

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as interest rates will affect the Company’s income or the value of its
holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.
Interest Rate Risk
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt
obligations with floating interest rates. The Company is carrying its borrowings primarily at variable rate. The Company expects
the variable rate to decline, accordingly the Company is currently carrying its loans at variable interest rates.

Particulars 31 March 2025  31 March 2024

Variable Rate Borrowings 6,813.14 3,214.07
Fixed Rate Borrowings - -

Total 6,813.14   3,214.07

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variable held constant, the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax is affected through the impact
on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax

31 March 2025 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Movement by 50 basis points 34.07 (34.07) 25.21 (25.21)

34.07 (34.07) 25.21 (25.21)

Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax

31 March 2024 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Movement by 50 basis points 16.07 (16.07) 11.89 (11.89)

16.07 (16.07) 11.89 (11.89)

Agricultural Risk
Cultivation of tea being an agricultural activity, there are certain specific financial risks. These financial risks arise mainly due
to adverse weather conditions, logistic problems inherent to remote areas and fluctuation of selling price of finished goods
(tea) due to increase in supply/availability.
The Company manages the above financial risks in the following manner:
• Sufficient inventory levels of chemicals, fertilisers and other inputs are maintained so that timely corrective action can be

taken in case of adverse weather conditions.
• Slightly higher level of consumable stores viz. packing materials, coal and HSD are maintained in order to mitigate